LEASE EXPIRATIONS (unaudited)
555 California Street

 Period of Lease
Expiration

Our Share of
Square Feet
of Expiring
Leases(1)

Weighted Average Annual
Rent of Expiring Leases Percentage of

Annualized
Escalated Rent Total Per Sq. Ft.

Office / Retail: Month to Month  — $ — $ —  0.0 %

Fourth Quarter 2020  7,000  673,000  96.14  0.7 %

First Quarter 2021  1,000  95,000  95.00  0.1 %
Second Quarter 2021  19,000  1,150,000  60.53  1.1 %

 Third Quarter 2021  —  —  —  — %
 Fourth Quarter 2021  17,000  1,789,000  105.24  1.8 %
 Total 2021  37,000  3,034,000  81.97  3.0 %
 2022  36,000  2,979,000  82.75  3.0 %
 2023  133,000  10,094,000  75.89  10.0 %
 2024  53,000  4,945,000  93.30  4.9 %
 2025  436,000  34,756,000  79.72  34.5 %
 2026  202,000  15,827,000  78.35  15.7 %
 2027  65,000  5,756,000  88.55  5.7 %
 2028  20,000  1,594,000  79.70  1.6 %

2029  74,000  7,206,000  97.38  7.2 %
2030  110,000  10,446,000  94.96  10.3 %
Thereafter  55,000  3,385,000  61.55  3.4 %

________________________________
(1) Excludes storage, vacancy and other.

- 22 -

TRAILING TWELVE MONTH PRO-FORMA CASH NET OPERATING INCOME AT SHARE (unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands)

For the Trailing Twelve
Months Ended

 For the Trailing Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2020 June 30, 2020
NOI at Share -

Cash Basis BMS NOI
Pro Forma NOI at Share -

Cash Basis
Pro Forma NOI at Share -

Cash Basis
Office:

New York $ 705,592 $ (21,765) $ 683,827 $ 693,868
theMART  82,822  —  82,822  91,704
555 California Street  60,461  —  60,461  60,256

Total Office  848,875  (21,765)  827,110  845,828
New York - Retail  178,787  —  178,787  198,863
New York - Residential  21,304  —  21,304  22,183

$ 1,048,966 $ (21,765) $ 1,027,201 $ 1,066,874

- 23 -

CAPITAL STRUCTURE (unaudited)
(Amounts in thousands, except per share and per unit amounts)

As of
   September 30, 2020
Debt (contractual balances) (non-GAAP):

Consolidated debt (1):
Mortgages payable   $ 5,661,132
Senior unsecured notes   450,000
$800 Million unsecured term loan   800,000
$2.75 Billion unsecured revolving credit facilities  575,000

   7,486,132
Pro rata share of debt of non-consolidated entities(2)   2,840,009
Less: Noncontrolling interests' share of consolidated debt
   (primarily 1290 Avenue of the Americas and 555 California Street)  (484,022)